

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: June 9, 2020

FROM: Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director RE: 5350 Lahn Pad Thai Downtown

Express

Requested Action:

Renewal Application

Statutory Authority: AS 04.06.090(b): "The board shall review all applications for licenses made under this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend licenses and permits authorized under this title."

AS 04.11.480(a): "A local governing body may protest the issuance, renewal, relocation, or transfer to another person of a license by sending the board and the applicant a protest and the reasons for the protest within 60 days of receipt from the board of notice of filing of the application... The board shall consider a protest and testimony received at a hearing conducted under AS 04.11.510(b)(2) or (4) when it considers the application... If an application or continued operation is protested, the board shall deny the application or continued operation unless the board finds that the protest is arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable."

AS 04.11.510(b)(2): "The board may review an application for the issuance, renewal, transfer of location, or transfer to another person of a license without affording the applicant notice or hearing, except...(2) the board may, on its own initiative or in response to an objection or protest, hold a hearing to ascertain the reaction of the public or a local governing body to an application if a hearing is not required under this subsection;"

Staff Rec.:

Hold a public hearing; rescind the prior approval with delegation at the March 31 and April 1, 2020 meeting and deny the application with a 180 day abeyance.

Background: This renewal application was approved with delegation at the previous meeting. The Municipality of Anchorage protests pending certifications from the Anchorage Health Department and the Building Safety Official.

The licensee should be notified that under 3 AAC 304.145(h), this abeyance period may not be extended or renewed.

Attachment: Municipality of Anchorage protest

Renewal application

P.O. Box 196650 Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 Telephone: (907) 343-4316 Fax: (907) 249-7533 www.muni.org/clerklicensing

Office of the Municipal Clerk Licensing

March 25, 2020

Ms. Carrie Craig Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses

Dear Ms. Craig:

The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on **March 24**, **2020** took the following final actions:

WAIVE OF PROTEST

Renewal Liquor License- AM 168-2020

- Beverage Dispensary
 - Glacier Brew House, LL#3978
- Beverage Dispensary-Duplicate

Restaurante Orso, LL#4012

Restaurant/Eating Place

The Kobuk, LL#5620

Renewal Liquor License - AM 172-2020

Beverage Dispensary

Hacienda Mexican Restaurant, LL#3508 Eddie's Sports Bar, LL#3596 Kinley's Restaurant, LL#1456 Homestead Lounge/Sourdough Bowl, LL#2895 Gallo's Mexican Restaurant, LL#2833

- Beverage Dispensary-Duplicate
 - Eagle River Alehouse, LL#5639
- Beverage Dispensary-Tourism

Hotel Alyeska, LL#3445

• Beverage Dispensary-Tourism Duplicate

Bore Tide Deli, LL#5466 Seven Glaciers Lounge, LL#3446

Restaurant/Eating Place

Pizza Hut ER, LL#1709 Turnagain Arm BBQ Pit, LL#4459 ReHaru, LL#2935 Phonatik Vietnamese Cuisine & Lounge, LL#5185 Wild Wings 'n Things, LL#5115 Sushi Garden, LL#3405 China Lights Oriental Cuisine Restaurant, LL#4734 Southside Bistro, LL#3278 Little Dipper Diner, LL#5296

Transfer Liquor License

• Beverage Dispensary

Route 33 LL#2097 – AM 169-2020

Keystone Development Company, LLC LL#2097 - AM 170-2020

• General Wholesale

K&L Distributors Alaska LL#5886 – AM 171-2020

PROTEST

Renewal Liquor License

• Restaurant/Eating Place

Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express LL#5350 – AR 2020-83

Pending Certifications from the Anchorage Health Department and the Building Safety Official have been received and resolution of discrepancy in establishment located at 302 G Street by transfer of license, change of business name, or other as required by AMCO.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

Beverage Dispensary-Tourism

Anchorage City Limits Lofts LL#5282 – AR 2020-81

Pending certification from the Building Safety Official.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

• Beverage Dispensary

Pangea Restaurant & Lounge LL#2973 – AR 2020-82

Pending certifications from the Anchorage Fire Department, the Anchorage Health Department and the Building Safety Official.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifically removed or amended. If you require additional information or if I can be of any assistance please call me.

Cordially,

Mandy Honest Business License Official

CC: Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express – Via Email H.P. Holdings, Inc. – Via Email Eureka Services, Inc. – Via Email



Restaurant or Eating Place License

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

What is this form?

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for renewal of an existing restaurant or eating place liquor license that is due to renew by December 31, 2019. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application will be returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field only should be verified/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office before any license renewal application will be reviewed. Receipt and/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees that an application will be considered complete, or that a license will be renewed.

Section 1 – Establishment and Contact Information

Licensee:	Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express, LLC License #				5350	
License Type:	Restaurant/Eating Place					
Doing Business As:	Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express					
Premises Address:	302 G Street			- -		
Local Governing Body:	Municipality of Anchorage			·		
Community Council:	Downtown					
Mailing Address:	2940 Summer Sur Anchorage	n Ct				
City:	Anchacado	States	1:1			
	michorage	Jiale.	AK	ZIP:	99507	
WHO IS TEU	vidual who will be designated as the prin uired to be listed in and authorized to sig	nary point o	of contact regarding this cation.	applicatio	n. This individua	
Contact Licensee:	vidual who will be designated as the prin uired to be listed in and authorized to sig Peerapud Dusuut	nary point on this application	of contact regarding this cation. Contact Phone:	applicatio	n. This individual	
WHO IS TEU	vidual who will be designated as the prin uired to be listed in and authorized to sig Peerapud Dusuut	nary point on this application	of contact regarding this cation. Contact Phone:	applicatio		
Contact Licensee: Contact Email: tional: If you wish for AMCont this application and other	vidual who will be designated as the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed the prinuired to be listed in an individual of the principle of the	nary point on this applied	of contact regarding this cation. Contact Phone:	applicatio	n. This individua	
Contact Licensee: Contact Email:	vidual who will be designated as the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed the prinuired to signed the prinuired to signed the prinuired to be supported to the prinuired to be a signed to be supported to the principal signed to be supported to the principal signed to the principal signed to the principal signed to the principal signed to the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed to the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed to the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed to the prinuired to be listed in and authorized to signed to the prinuired to the principal signed to the signed signed to the signed to the signed to the signed to the sig	nary point on this applied	of contact regarding this cation. Contact Phone:	applicatio	n. This individual	



Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

Section 2 - Entity or Community Ownership Information

Licensees who directly hold a license as an individual or individuals should skip to Section 3. General partnerships and local governments should skip to the second half of this page. All licensees that are <u>corporations</u> or <u>LLCs</u> must complete this section. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing (CBPL). The CBPL Entity # below is neither your EIN/tax ID number, nor your business license number. You may view your entity's status or find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/search/entities

Alaska CBPL Entity #:	10041627	
-----------------------	----------	--

You must ensure that you are able to certify the following statement before signing your initials in the box to the right:

Initials

I certify that this entity is in good standing with CBPL and that all current entity officials and stakeholders (listed below) are also currently and accurately listed with CBPL.



This subsection must be completed by any **community** or **entity**, including a corporation, limited liability company, partnership, or limited partnership, that is applying for renewal. If more space is needed, please attach additional completed copies of this page.

- If the applicant is a <u>corporation</u>, the following information must be completed for each <u>shareholder who owns 10% or more</u> of the stock in the corporation, and for each <u>president</u>, <u>vice-president</u>, <u>secretary</u>, and <u>managing officer</u>.
- If the applicant is a <u>limited liability organization</u>, the following information must be completed for each *member with an ownership interest of 10% or more*, and for each *manager*.
- If the applicant is a <u>partnership</u>, including a limited partnership, the following information must be completed for each <u>partner</u> with an interest of 10% or more, and for each <u>general partner</u>.

Important Note: The information provided in the below fields (including spelling of names, specific titles, and percentages held) must match that which is listed with CBPL. If one individual holds multiple titles mentioned in the bullets above, all titles must be listed for that individual on this application and with CBPL. Failure to list all required titles constitutes an incomplete application. You must list ALL of your qualifying officials, additional copies of this page or a separate sheet of paper may be submitted if necessary.

Name of Official:	Gibb Dista	pundh	M		,
Title(s):	Member	Phone:		% Owi	ned: 25
Mailing Address:	7957 Cresce	nt Moor	1 Place		0-3
City:	Anchorage	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	99507

Name of Official:	Peerapud Dus	untio	(0
Title(s):	Member	Phone:	907444 1255	% Owr	ned: 25
Mailing Address:	2940 Summer	Sun	Ct	1	0 3
City:	Anchorage	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	99507

Name of Official:	Rusty KI	ine		¥		
Title(s):	Member	Phone:		% Own	ed:	25
Mailing Address:	9511 Carlson	RD		1		
City:	Ancharage	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	90	1507

[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5350 DBA Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express

AMCO

Page 2 of 4

Baker, Randi B (CED)

From:

Peerapud Dusuntia <pedusuntia@gmail.com>

Sent:

Friday, January 31, 2020 11:42 AM

To:

Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

Subject:

License #5350 Brandi or Randy

Hì,

I would like to add 'Viranosith Khamvongsa' as a 25% shareholder and member of Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express for our liquor license #5350 per our application for renewal. If you have any questions or concerns please let me know.

Thank you.



Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

Section 3 – Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

Entities, such as corporations or LLCs, should skip this section. This section must be completed by any licensee who directly holds the license as an <u>individual or multiple individuals</u> and is applying for license renewal. If more space is needed, please attach a separate that includes all of the required information.

The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate. This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: **Contact Phone:** Mailing Address: City: State: ZIP: Email: This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: Contact Phone: Mailing Address: City: State: ZIP: Email: Section 4 - Alcohol Server Education Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials I certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of a patron have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, as set forth in AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465. Section 5 - License Operation Check a single box for each calendar year that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2018 2019 The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year. The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year. The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each calendar year. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist, and all necessary documentation must be provided with this application. The license was not operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each year, during one or both of the calendar years. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must be submitted with this application for each calendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the minimum requirement, unless a complete copy of the form (including fees) has already been submitted for that year.

[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5350 DBA Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express

AMCO

Page 3 of 4



Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

	ons and convictions in				Yes	No
Have any notices	of violation (NOVs) be	een issued for <u>this lic</u>	ense in the calendar y	ears 2018 or 2019?		X
Has any person o	r entity named in this	application been cor	Nicted of a violation of	f Title 04, of 3 AAC 304, o		
ordinance adopte	ed under AS 04.21.010	in the calendar year	s 2018 or 2019?	THE 04, 013 AAC 304, 0	r a local	X
If "Yes" to either	of the previous two q	uestions, attach a se	eparate page to this ap	oplication listing all NOVs	and/or convictio	ns.
		Section	7 – Certificatio	ons		
Read each line be	low, and then sign you	ur initials in the box	to the right of each st	atement:		
						Initials
in accordance with licensed business.	n AS 04.11.450, no one	fined in AS 04.11.260 e other than the lice)) and affiliates have b nsee(s) has a direct or	een listed on this applica indirect financial interes	tion, and that t in the	D
I certify that I have	not altered the functi	ional floor plan or re	duced or expanded the	e area of the licensed pre	mises	
stakeholders) from	what is currently app	ne or the ownership roved and on file wit	(including officers, ma th the Alcoholic Bevera	e area of the licensed prei nagers, general partners, ge Control (ABC) Board.	or	PP
any other form pro	vided by AMCO is grou	unds for rejection or	nderstand that providi denial of this applicati	ng a false statement on tl on or revocation of any li	his form or cense issued.	PD
l am submitting as p	part of this application	a completed conv.	f Farm AD 22 5		E	
		mannent met the 10	od sales requirement s	et forth in AS 04.11.100(e).	D
As an applicant for a	liquor license renewa	al, I declare under pe	enalty of perjury that I	have read and am familia	rwith AS O4	
provide all informati	ion required by the Ali	cobolic Poverers C-	is seriedules and state	ments, is true, correct, ar	nd complete. I agre	e to
hat failure to do so	by any deadline given	to me by AMCO sta	ntrol Board or AMCO s	ments, is true, correct, ar taff in support of this app lication being returned to	lication and under	stand
A		, 3ta	resuit in this app	ilication being returned to	me as incomplet	e.
ignature of licensee				- CB		
Peeva	1 8	-11-		Signature of Notary Publ	ic	
rinted name of licer	rsee dus	suntia	Notary Public in and	My commission expires:	aska	
				My commission expires:	July 11,	202
	Sub	oscribed and sworn t	o before me this 🚺 🗡	day of Octobe	20_	7.
	Yes No					
easonal License?		If "Yes", write yo	ur six-month operat	ing period:		
License Fee:	\$ 600.00	Application Fee	\$ 300.00	TOTAL:	4.000	
Miscellaneous Fe	es:		1 , ====	IOIAL:	\$ 900.00	
GRAND TOTAL (if	different than TOT	AL):				

[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5350 DBA Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express

Notary Public
HANNAH BAKER
State of Alaska
My Commission Expires July 11, 2023

APage 4 of 4

DEC - 3 2019